
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 15 December 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 December 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 15 December 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TOWER BRIDGE AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION 
HOTEL,(FORMER MAGISTRATES COURT AND POLICE STATION)  
209-211 TOOLEY STREET,  LONDON SE1 2JY

1 - 62

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: TROPICAL, 186-188 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5TY

63 - 107

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  6 December 2016



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
15 December  2016
10am

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Tower Bridge Autograph 
Collection Hotel,(Former magistrates court and 
police station)  209-211 Tooley Street,  London SE1 
2JY

Ward(s) or groups affected: Riverside

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Dominvs Hotels 
UK Limited, for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Tower Bridge Autograph Collection Hotel, 209-211 
Tooley Street,  London SE1 2JY. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from a responsible authority and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 19 of this report deals with the representations received 
regarding the premises licence application.  Copies of the representations from 
the responsible authorities are attached as Appendix B. Copies of the relevant 
representations from other person/s is attached are Appendix C.

d) Paragraph 21 deals with licensed premises within a 100m radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 11 October 2016, Dominvs Hotels UK Limited applied to this council for the grant 
of a new premises licence in respect of the premises known as Tower Bridge 
Autograph Collection Hotel Limited, 209-211 Tooley Street, London SE1 2JY. 

9. The premises is described as 191 Bedroomed 4 star hotel with lounge bar and 
restaurant facilities. The premises is still under construction.

10. The application is summarised as follows:

       Films (indoors)
Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00

       Live music (indoors)
Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00

       Recorded music (indoors)
Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00

       Performance of dance (indoors)
Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00

       Anything of similar description to the above

2



      Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00

       Late night refreshment (indoors)
Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 01:00

       The supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)   
24 hours (the supply of alcohol to one resident is restricted by condition)

       Operating hours  
The opening and closing times of the premises shall not be prescribed by this 
licence.

       Non standard timings
That all licensable activities may continue from the finish to the start time on 
New Year’s Day.  

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts B, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and 
operating controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application the information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the 
basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

12. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is yet to be confirmed.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. Representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, licensing (as a 
responsible authority) and public health.  

14. The police state that  the operating schedule indicates that this is a hotel type venue.  
The application contains a number of suggested control measures in order to 
sufficiently restrict the operation to this specific manner and the wording of these 
measures has been agreed with them and as such do not object to the application.  

15. The licensing representation is based on the Southwark statement of licensing policy 
2016 – 2020 and relates to the lic
[...]
o do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the 
functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be 
given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Revised Guidance to  
 the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

9



APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence
 Appendix B  Representations from responsible authorities
 Appendix C  Representations from other persons
 Appendix D  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 2 December 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 2 December 2016

10



                                                          APPENDIX A11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/2880/16 

Date: 03
rd

 October 2016

Re:- Tower Bridge Autograph Collection Hotel, 209-211 Tooley Street London 

SE1 2JY 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a new premises licence to be 
granted under the licensing act 2003. 

The operating schedule indicates that this is Hotel type venue, the application contains a 
number of suggested control measures in order to sufficiently restrict the operation to this 
specific manner and the wording of these measures has been agreed with police. In view of 
this police have no objections to the application. 
. 

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Mark Lynch 246MD 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

                                 APPENDIX B41



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 8 November 2016 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Tower Bridge Autograph Collection Hotel,  209-211 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2JY 

– Application to for  a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to for a premises licence submitted by Dominvs Hotels UK 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Films (indoors) on Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00 the following day

• live music, recorded music, performance of dance and anything of a similar description to all of
these (indoors) on Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 01:00 the following day

• Late night refreshment  (indoors) on Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 01:00 the following day

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Sunday 24hrs

• Overall opening times have not been added to the application although I would assume it is 24hrs
a day.

Non standard timings requested for licensable activities: 
That all activities may continue from the finish to the start time on New Year’s Day 

The premises is described as a ’191 Bedroomed, 4* Hotel with Lounge Bar and Restaurant facilities’ 

This premise is situated within the Bankside Borough and London Bridge Strategic Cultural Area and 
there are no restrictions of opening hours for residents of the hotel under the Southwark Statement of 
Licensing policy 2016 – 2020. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

The application proposes a condition which states: ‘Alcohol shall only be sold or supplied to non-
residents who are not bona fide guests of resident’s between the hours of 06:30 and 23:00 Monday to 
Sunday inclusive’ 

There is limited information provided within the application regarding the accommodation limit of the 
premises, how many quests of residents will be allowed and how the dispersal of patrons will be 
controlled. To address my concerns  I ask the applicant to provide the following further information and 
to consider adding the the recommended conditions below to the operating schedule of the application 
to promote the licensing objectives: 
. 

42



Recommended conditions 

• Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from the premises.

• Dated records of the names of persons that are residents and their bone fide quests , shall be kept
at the premises for inspection by the police or authorised officers of the council.

• That the accomodation limit of the premises shall not exceed xxxxxxxx?

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises.

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the 
above representation 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/4399/licensing_act_2003_-
_southwark_statement_of_licensing_policy_2016_-_2020 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

43



1

Subject: FW: Dominvs Hotel - 209-211 Tooley Street

From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing 
Sent: Friday, November 04, 2016 2:24 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Public Health Licensing 
Subject: RE: Dominvs Hotel - 209-211 Tooley Street 

To whom it may concern: 

Re: Dominv’s Hotel UK Limited, 209-211 Tooley Street, London SE1 2JY 

On behalf of the Acting Director of Public Health for Southwark (a responsible authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003) I wish to make representation in respect of the above. 

The representation is made in respect of the following licensing objective(s): 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Public safety

General Comments 

The applicant requests a new license for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises between the hours of 
00:00 – 00:00 daily for residents and 06:30 – 23:00 daily for non-residents. I have concerns regarding the 
hours of alcohol sales requested for non-residents. I would suggest a later stat time for alcohol sales. 
Early-morning alcohol purchasers are more likely to be alcohol misusers and thereby contribute to the 
burden of alcohol-related harms.  

Recommendations 

 I recommend the start time for alcohol sales be changed to 10:00 daily

If you have any f
[...]
per week this will be detrimental to us & the residents of Boss House. There is a door 
at the side of the proposed hotel development that can be used for private functions. If guests of the hotel are 
using this door to enter/leave the premises & also come outside onto Boss Street to smoke, this will be very 
disruptive. 

We feel that by granting this application it will be adding to what is already a noisy area & having to put up 
with this potentially 7 days per week until 01:00hrs (or later by the time hotel guests leave), would be unfair 
on residents. 

Kind regards 

12 61



Scale 1/789

Date 30/11/2016

tower bridge collection hotel, 209-211 tooley st, se1 2jy

dmills
This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office
© Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to production or civil proceedings. ((0)100019252) 2009

A
PPEN

D
IX D

62



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
15 December   2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Tropical,  186-188 Old Kent 
Road, London SE1 5TY 

Ward(s) or groups affected: East Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Carlos Fernando 
Delgado Armijos to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the  premises known as Tropical 186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 
5TY.

2. Notes:

a) This application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as Tropical 186-188 Old Kent Road, 
London SE1 5TY, under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Existing permitted 
licensable activities are not the subject of representations and are not under 
consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to 
representations from responsible auth
[...]
 - Indoors
Friday and Saturday from 00:00 to 02:00

 Late night refreshment
Friday and Sat 00:00 to 02:00

 Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
Friday and Saturday from 00:00 to 02:00

 Operating hours
Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 02:30.

12. The variation to the premises application form provides the applicant operating 
schedule. Parts  F, , H,  I, J,  K, L,M, N O  and P set out the proposed operating 
hours and operating controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as 
stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of 
the application the information provided in part P of the operating schedule will form 
the basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

13. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Carlos Fernando Delgado 
Armijos who  has a personal licence issued by Southwark Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

14. Representations have been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, licensing 
(as a responsible authority), planning and public health. 

65



15. The police representation state that the premises are situated in a residential area as 
designated by the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2016-2020. The guidance 
suggests for this location being a residential area and the venue being a restaurant 
the latest terminal hour is 23:00 daily, therefore the premises current opening hours 
are very generous with a closure time of 00:30 and sale of alcohol until 00:00.  

16. There is also an outstanding police investigation into a violent incident involving the 
DPS and partner whilst on duty at the premises which brings into question his 
credibility to manage. 

17. The Licensing representation reiterates that the premises is situated in a residential 
area as described in Southwark’s statement of licensing  policy and  the approp
[...]
hose making representations to the 

72



application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

66. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

67. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

68. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone  Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Variation application  
 Appendix B  Current licence
 Appendix C  Representations from responsible authorities    
 Appendix D  Licensing information
 Appendix E  Map of the local area   

73



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 2 December  2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

[...]
8 old kent road, se1

dmills
This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office
© Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to production or civil proceedings. ((0)100019252) 2009

A
PPEN

D
IX E

107



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Sandra Rhule

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team
Gavin Blackburn, Planning 
enforcement team
Carolyn Sharpe, Public health 
authority

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 16

Dated:  6 December 2016

1
1
1
1

1

8


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Tower Bridge Autograph Collection Hotel,(Former magistrates court and police station)  209-211 Tooley Street,  London SE1 2JY
	Appendix A: Application for a premises licence
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Re:- Tempo 304 Borough High Street London SE1 1JJ

	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Alan Irwin rep
	Carolina Sciplino
	Cristian Opris rep
	David Hughes rep
	Edward Harding rep
	FW_ Licence application number 856115 Dominvs H...
	FW_ Licence application number 856115 Dominvs H...
	FW_ Licence application number 856115 Dominvs H...
	FW_ Licence application number 856115 Dominvs H...
	FW_ Magistrates Court Hotel License application
	Paul O'Grady & Andre Portasio rep
	Penelope Tay rep
	V & G Butters rep

	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Tropical,  186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY
	Appendix A: Variation application
	Appendix B: Current licence
	Appendix C: Representat

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 December 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 15 
December 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Sean Brooks, applicant, Tower Bridge Autograph Collection 
Hotel
Richard Arnot, legal advisor, Tower Bridge Autograph Collection 
Hotel
Colin Oakley, local resident
Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos, applicant, Tropical
Richard Van Marle, advisor to applicant, Tropical

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Joanne Devlin, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Gavin Blackburn, planning enforcement officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 December 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TOWER BRIDGE AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION 
HOTEL,(FORMER MAGISTRATES COURT AND POLICE STATION)  209-211 TOOLEY 
STREET,  LONDON SE1 2JY 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

It was noted that all of the responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.

The local resident objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local resident.

Both parties were offered five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12 noon.

The meeting resumed at 12.38pm.  The chair did not read out the decision as the legal 
officer had advised the parties of the decision and that an electronic version of the notice 
of decision would be sent to all interested parties.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Dominvs Hotels UK Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tower Bridge 
Autograph Collection Hotel,(Former magistrates court and police station) 209-211 Tooley 
Street,  London SE1 2JY is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Films (indoors) Mon to Sun from 06:30 to 01:00

Live music (indoors) Mon to Sun from 06:30 to 01:00

Recorded music (indoors) Mon to Sun from 06:30 to 01:00

Performance of dance (indoors) Mon to Sun from 06:30 to 01:00

Anything of similar description to 
the above Mon to Sun from 06:30 to 01:00

Late night refreshment (indoors) Mon to Sun from 23:00 to 01:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 December 2016

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on and off the 
premises)

24 hours (the supply of alcohol to non residents 
is restricted by condition)

Operating hours The opening and closing times of the premises 
shall not be prescribed by this licence

Non standard timings – That all licensable activities may continue from the finish to 
the start time on New Year’s Day.  

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee 
that the Tower Bridge Autograph collection hotel would operate as a reputable company 
owned by Marriot Hotels.  

The hotel will have 191 bedrooms and the applicant has agreed to additional conditions 
limiting the capacity of the areas within the hotel at any one time. 

The applicant’s representative also informed the sub committee that a dispersal policy had 
been agreed by the licensing authority in order to assist with upholding the licensing 
objectives. 

The applicant’s representative informed the sub committee that their business is to sell a 
good nights sleep and in doing so the priority is to ensure that noise nuisance is managed 
thereby ensuring that their hotel guests are not disturbed and that this approach is also 
extended to the neighbours of the hotel. 

The applicant requested that this application should be considered on its own merit and 
highlighted the measures within the operating schedule and additional conditions agreed 
with the licensing authority and the public health authority in order to ensure that the 
premises operates in a responsible manner and in accordance with the licensing 
objectives. 

The licensing sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police Service had agreed 
conditions with the applicant and therefore did not object to the application.

The licensing sub-committee also noted that the licensing officer representing the council 
as a responsible authority was satisfied with the proposed dispersal policy submitted by 
the applicant and had withdrawn their representation.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the public health authority officer had conciliated 
their concerns by way of agreement to a further condition. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 December 2016

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from 12 local residents. The sub- 
committee heard from one resident objecting to the application on behalf of the other local 
residents.  They informed the sub-committee that they considered the development to be 
the most significant change to the neighbourhood in the last 30 years and they believed 
that it will have a negative impact on the quality of life for the residents. 

The local resident stated that he believed there is a high crime level in Shad Thames and 
also stated that there are a total of 25 licensed premises within the area, which is mostly 
residential. 

The resident stated that there were concerns about the applicant’s ability to operate the 
hotel in such an area and expressed concern in relation to potential increase in the risk of 
nuisance and crime and disorder.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the applicant had sufficiently demonstrated that the 
premises would operate in accordance with the licensing objectives and that the 
application should be granted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: TROPICAL,  186-188 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5TY 

Following some discussion, the applicant’s representative advised that the applicant 
wished to withdrawn their application.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 December 2016

Meeting ended at 1.18 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


